PRINTED: 10/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055289	B. WING _		09	/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 552 SS=D	the California Depa a Federal Recertifical The facility census 20. Right to be Informe CFR(s): 483.10(c)(1) §483.10(c) Planning The resident has the participate in, his on §483.10(c)(1) The resident health state his or her medical conference of the care of care giver or professional, of the care, of treatment at treatment options a option he or she professional to ensure two (Resident 11 and Reconsent for the use	cts the AMENDED findings of rtment of Public Health during cation survey.  was 81. The sample size was d/Make Treatment Decisions 1)(4)(5)  g and Implementing Care. e right to be informed of, and her treatment, including:  right to be fully informed in the can understand of his or us, including but not limited to, condition.  right to be informed, in the to be furnished and the type fessional that will furnish care.  right to be informed in the type fessional that will furnish care.  The proposed and treatment alternatives or and to choose the alternative or effers.  Note that the proposed and treatment alternative or effers.  The proposed and record review, the facility of 20 sampled residents esident 20) had an informed of antipsychotic medications reat psychosis-related	F 00	Preparation and/or execution of Correction, inclusive of page through 58, does not constitute admission or agreement by the of the truth of the facts alleged conclusions set forth in the State Deficiencies. This Plan of Correction of the truth of the facts alleged conclusions set forth in the State Deficiencies. This Plan of Correction of the truth of the facts alleged conclusions set forth in the State Deficiencies. This Plan of Correction of the truth of the fact of the seq., and Health and Safety Section 1280. In response to the Department's findings we submit following Plan of Correction who constitute Lodi Creek Post-Actoredible allegation of complian F552 483.10(c)(1)(4)(5) RIGHTINFORMED/MAKE TREATME DECISIONS  How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those resident have been affected by the definition practice;  On 9/6/2024, the attending phy notified by the DON that inform needed to be obtained for Rester The informed consent was recomplished for Rester The informed consent was recomplished to be obtained for Rester The informed consent was recomplished for Rester The Information of the Information of the Information of the Information of the Informatio	es 1 e an e provider or atement of ection is ally because 2 CFR 483, Code ne nit the nich shall ute's ce. I TO BE NT  Ents found to cient  vsician was ned consent ident 11. eived. vsician was ned consent ident 20. eived.	POC & EOC approved 10/10/24  BIC 10/4/24  Anna-Manie De Jeaun

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

9/27/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		055289	B. WING		09/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE		;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 552	was not updated events and antipsychotic.  This failure decrease ensure residents or were fully informed alternative treatment antipsychotic medical frindings:  A review of Resider inidcated Resident in 2021 with diagnoserious medical illingular disorder (and causes extreme modern further indicated Responsible Party make healthcare decreased for aripiprazing to medication) and the medication of the morning for cryon antipsychotic medication of the morning for cryon antipsychotic medicated Responsible Party make healthcare decreased for aripiprazing mouth one time and Resident 11 had but medication) 100 medication of the morning for cryon areview of Resider Consent Physical Ferrica entire antipsychotic for the morning for cryon antipsychotic for the morning for cryon antipsychotic for the morning for cryon antipsychotic for the failure of the first failure for the fa	tipsychotic informed consent very six months; and, no informed consent for an seed the facility's potential to their responsible person(s) of the risks, benefits, and no options prior to the use of an eation.  In 11's "Admission Record," 11 was admitted to the facility sees including depression (a less that negatively affects how but think and how you act) and mental health condition that lood swings). The record lesident 11's sister was the (RP, a person designed to lecisions for the resident).  In 11's "Order Summary 24, indicated Resident 11 had lole (antipsychotic medication) a unit of measurement) by lay for bipolar disorder. It is spirone (an antianxiety grown by mouth at bedtime and lession medication) extended crushed) 75 mg by mouth in	F 552	Affected by the same deficient praction and what corrective action will be taken.  Residents on psychotropic medication may be potentially affected by the circle deficiency.  The clinical records of residents recepsychotropic medications were review and audited by the DON and Medical Record Director (MRD) on 9/4/2024. Residents on psychotropic medication were checked for the presence of the documented evidence that an information consent was obtained by the physicial Any additional findings were corrected.  What measures will be put into place what systemic changes the facility with make to ensure that the deficient predoes not recur;  Starting on 9/10/2024, the DON in serviced Licensed Nurses regarding facility's Policy and Procedure entitle "Informed Consent" and AFL 24-07, emphasis of the training will be on the following:  The physician will obtain an information of the patient or pating responsible party before allowing resident to make a decision to undergo a therapy/ treatment (include psychotropic medication use).	ken; ons ted eiving ewed al ons e ned an. ed. eor rill actice  the ed The ne ormed ient's ng the

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY PLETED
		055289	B. WING _		09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 552	aripiprazole, and very buring an interview the Director of Nuraware Resident 1' psychotropic medi 2021 and confirme be updated every A review of the fact Consent," dated 6 informed consent licensed healthcar scope of his/her p" The policy furth shall verify the residence of Nurawara and provided the second of the secon	onsent for buspirone, renlafaxine in 6/16/21.  If you on 9/6/24 at 10:42 a.m. with raing (DON), the DON was it's informed consents for the cations were last obtained in red informed consents needed to six months.  It is informed consents needed to six months.  It is policy titled, "Informed /2021, indicated, "Obtaining is the responsibility of the repractitioner acting within the refessional licensure performs her stipulated, "The facility staff ident or his/her surrogate has neent prior to the initiation of	F 55	<ul> <li>The informed consent we not limited to the nature treatment, information or risks, complications and benefits or effects of the any alternatives and the benefits, and the patient decline to consent.</li> <li>Upon procuring informed the primary physician me it in the patient's medical.</li> <li>The LN will verify that the clinical record contains documentation that the patients' responsible patinformed consent for the treatment.</li> <li>Informed consent is requenewed every six monteres.</li> </ul>	of the concerning the description of the concerning the description of the description of the consent, and the consent, and the concerning of the consent of the concerning of	
	indicated Residen 2023 with diagnos decline in cognitive ability to think, ren activities), psycholoschizophrenia (set a person's though A review of Reside (MDS; a tool used residents in nursin indicated Residen Status (BIMS) sco severe cognitive in A review of Reside	ent 20's "Admission Record," to 20 was admitted in October es including dementia (a en abilities that affects a person's member, and perform daily tic disturbance, and rious mental illness that affects ts, feelings, and behaviors).  The to assess the health status of the graph of the common of t		The DON, or designee, will repsychotropic orders for all neadmissions, any re-admission any new orders for psychotromedications to ensure the ordered complete per regulatory requivalent to the Medical Record Director will conduct a monthly audit, of the clinical record of residency psychotropic medication for videoumented evidence the prophysician received an information of the clinical record of the prophysician received an information of the clinical received and information of the clinical	wens, as well as appic ders are irements.  The control of the cont	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		055289	B. WING		09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 552	fumarate (a medica mental/mood disord day for schizophrer (the irrational and pare out to get you opersistent, intrusive out, auditory halluci informed consent but A review of Resider Administration Rec Resident 20 was requetiapine 25 mg buschizophrenia.  A review of Resider dated 8/26/24, indicated 8/26/24, indicated guetiapine was not a review of Resider Progress Report," is seen by a psychiatr A review of Resider indicated there were indicated an inform by the physician not buring an interview Licensed Nurse 5 (nurses might not standard the prescribed antipurse should have	tablet, 25 mg of quetiapine ation used to treat certain ders) by mouth two times a nia manifested by paranoia persistent feeling that people or that you are the subject of attention by others), striking inations (hearing voices) by medical doctor.  Int 20's "Medication ord," dated 8/24, indicated occiving half tablet of y mouth two times a day for attention progress notes," cated an informed consent for	F 552	review the clinical record of resider psychotropic medication for docume vidence the prescribing physician received an informed consent. Find will be reported to the DON.  How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solved are sustained. The facility must deplan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plans be implemented, and the corrective evaluated for its effectiveness. The is integrated into the quality assurates system;  The DON, or designee, will monito compliance and will report trends to monthly QAPI Committee meeting recommendation and follow throughout the evaluate.  Date corrective action will be complete.	nented dings  utions velop a  must e action e POC ance  r for o the for gh x 3	10/4/2024

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	· ,	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		055289	B. WING		0	9/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 552	agreed to the mediconfirmed then the prescribed to the result to the result to the result to the DON, DON start was the physician was the physician was the physician was the resident of document the information the clinical record of consent has to be and then the medication was verified, or in complete the medication was verified, or in complete to the complete to the medication was verified, or in complete to the com	ne new medication and if they cation and once this was medication can be started as esident.  You on 9/4/24 at 4:25 p.m., with ted the practice in the facility who ordered the antipsychotic otain the informed consent r RP. The physician will then med consent was obtained in of the resident. The informed verified by the licensed nurse cation or treatment can begin. In general nurses could not a unless the informed consent case of an emergency the otified and the physician might dication to be given.  You 9/4/24 at 10 a.m. with the there was no informed consent /8/2023 through 9/3/24 for confirmed Resident 20 was ne since 12/8/2023 through ly completed informed ner stated an informed consent	F 5	52		
	antipsychotic medic emergency. QSC	cation unless it was an further stated the expectations es must verify with the resident				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		055289	B. WING		<u> </u>	09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			321	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST TURNER ROAD DI, CA 95240	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 552	A review of facility's "Informed Consent indicated: "1. The fresident's rights and personal these resident. Am section are the right information that is or refuse treatment staff shall verify the has given informed treatment or proce psychotherapeutic.  A review of an All Fraction of the free of particular to be	informed consent was impleted by the physician.  Is policy and procedure titled, and a procedure titled, active shall ensure the emaintained and a copy of extinent policies are made addent and to any representative long these rights under this at to: a. Receive in advance all material to a decision to accept the emaintained and a copy of extinent policies are made advance all material to a decision to accept the emailiary of the proposed dure prior to the initiation of drugs, antipsychotic drugs"  Facilities Letter (AFL) 24-07, 2024 indicated: "Effective and SignaturesBefore and SignaturesBefore and SignaturesBefore and Signatures the resident dependent of the health care professional and material has been recordsThe signed written excorded in the resident's refore initiating treatment with drugs, facility staff must verify the ealth record contains written with the required	F 5	552			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		055289	B. WING		09/0	6/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 821 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Facility], ICFs [Inter Hospices [specializ comfort and emotic support for people updates references in the HSC [Health 1599.1(i)(2). The up the 2017 version of Federal Regulation Baseline Care Plan	s for SNFs [Skilled Nursing mediate Care Facility] and ed care that provides physical anal, social and spiritual nearing the end of life]AB 48 to Federal regulations found and Safety Codes] section and section odated references align with Title 42 of the Code of s (CFR)."	F 552	F655 483.21(a)(1)-(3) BASELINE CA	ARE	
55=D	Planning §483.21(a) Baseline §483.21(a)(1) The simplement a baseline that includes the inseffective and persor that meet profession. The baseline care p(i) Be developed with admission.  (ii) Include the minimal necessary to proper including, but not line (A) Initial goals base (B) Physician order (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy services (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recoms §483.21(a)(2) The strong plan if the comprehensive care care plan if the comprehensive care.	nsive Person-Centered Care e Care Plans facility must develop and ne care plan for each resident structions needed to provide n-centered care of the resident nal standards of quality care. plan must- thin 48 hours of a resident's mum healthcare information rly care for a resident mited to- ed on admission orders. s.		PLAN  How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice;  On 9/13/2024, the foley catheter for Resident 331 was discontinued.  How the facility will identify other reshaving the potential to be affected by same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;  Residents with an indwelling cathete be potentially affected by the cited deficiency.  The care plans of residents with an indwelling catheter were reviewed an audited by the DON and MRD on 9/26/2024. Any additional findings w corrected.  What measures will be put into place.	er may	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		055289	B. WING		09/0	06/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	!		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		
LODI CR	REEK POST ACUTE			321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	admission.  (ii) Meets the requ (b) of this section).  §483.21(a)(3) The resident and their of the baseline car limited to: (i) The initial goals (ii) A summary of dietary instructions (iii) Any services a administered by th on behalf of the fa (iv) Any updated ir of the comprehens This REQUIREME by: Based on observa review, the facility plan (instructions r person-centered of within 48 hours of sampled residents Resident 331's bas an indwelling urina device that drains bladder).  This failure had the 331 at risk for unm Findings:  A review of Reside indicated Resident facility in August of	irements set forth in paragraph (excepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of a facility must provide the representative with a summary re plan that includes but is not as of the resident. The resident medications and as and treatments to be refacility and personnel acting cility. Information based on the details sive care plan, as necessary. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview and record failed to ensure a baseline care needed to provide effective and are for the resident developed admission) for one of 20 (Resident 331), when seline care plan did not include any catheter (IUC; a medical and collects urine from the	F 6	starting on 9/10/2024, the Date Licensed Nurses on the implement baseline care plaresidents with indwelling catheter to ensure the care plans for indwelling catheter the care plans are completer requirements.  The MRD, or designee, will weekly audit, 4 x month, of the care plans for residents with catheter to ensure the care Findings will be submitted to the the terms of the care plans for residents with catheter to ensure the care findings will be submitted to the terms of the care findings will be submitted to the terms of the care to make sure the terms of the terms of the care to make sure the terms of th	OON in serviced portance to contance to cons for theters.  review the ew admissions, as any new ers to ensure exper regulatory  conduct a the baseline of an indwelling plan is present. The DON.  Initor its chat solutions must develop a continuity of the DON.  Initor its chat solutions must be continuity of the poor is continuity	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		055289	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	09.	/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	multiply in the urina bladder and/or uret response to infectic damage) and chror kidneys are damag properly).  During an observat Resident 331's room with use of a walke drainage bag was had an active order on 8/19/24.  A review of Resident Report," dated 9/4/2 had an active order on 8/19/24.  A review of Resident Report, and an interview Licensed Nurse 3 (had an IUC then show care plan to indicate the resident required the resident required to 9/4/24 at 4:24 p. Development (DSD was reviewed. The 331's care plan did an IUC. The DSD of admitted with an IUC to be reflected on the plan. The DSD add communicate to stand if an IUC was reviewed.	ary tract [kidneys, ureters, hra]), sepsis (a severe on which can lead to organ nic kidney disease (when ed and can't filter blood ion on 9/3/24 at 10:29 a.m., in m, Resident 331 was walking r in his room while an IUC hanging from the walker.  Int 331's "Order Summary 24, indicated Resident 331 for an IUC and was started icate any care plan for an IUC.  Int 331's care plans, initiated icate any care plan for an IUC.  Int 331's care plans initiated icate any care plan for an IUC.  Int 331's care plans initiated icate any care plan for an IUC.  Int 331's care plans initiated icate any care plan for an IUC.  Int 331's care plans initiated icate any care plan for an IUC.  Int 331's care plans initiated icate any care plan for an IUC.  Int 331's care plans is a resident in the care plan is care plan is used to aff the care a resident needed not on the care plan, staff it an IUC existed or what care	F 655	Date corrective action will be	completed.	10/4/2024

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		055289	B. WING		09/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 655	Continued From pa	ge 9	F 65	5	
	the Assistant Direct stated care plans w guidance on how to expected a residen care plan.  A review of facility p	on 9/6/24 at 10:43 a.m., with or of Nursing (ADON), ADON were important to provide a care for the resident and t's IUC to be on the baseline colicy and procedure titled, ne," dated March 2022,			
	indicated, " A bas resident's immediated developed for each hours of admission includes instruction person-centered cainclude but not liming the staff of comprehensive ass	eline plan of care to meet the se health and safety needs is resident within forty-eight (48) the baseline care plan is needed to provide effective, are of the resident and must mited to the following the baseline care plan is can conduct the sessment and develop a are plan (no later than 21 days			
	§483.21(b)(2) A corbe- (i) Developed withir the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not I (A) The attending p	2)(i)-(iii)  shensive Care Plans mprehensive care plan must  a 7 days after completion of assessment. interdisciplinary team, that imited to hysician.	F 657	7 F657 483.24(b)(2)(i)-(iii) CARE PLA TIMING AND REVISION  How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice;  On 9/5/2024, the communication ca for Resident 20 was reviewed and re to include additional communication	und to re plan evised
	resident. (C) A nurse aide wiresident.	th responsibility for the od and nutrition services staff.		interventions, namely using a communication board and interprete services.  On 9/5/2024, the Activities Director	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		055289	B. WING			09/06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 WEST TURNER ROAD ODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	(E) To the extent procession the resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident record if the and their resident record practicable for the resident's care pland (F) Other appropriated disciplines as deteror as requested by (iii) Reviewed and record team after each assessments.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observative review the facility factor the facility factor factor for the facility factor for the fact	acticable, the participation of a resident's representative(s). It be included in a resident's representative in the participation of the resident representative is determined the development of the resident. The staff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs the resident. The resident resident resident resident resident resident resident. The resident	F	\$57	placed a communication board in the residents room.  How the facility will identify other residenting the potential to be affected be same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;  All residents whose primary language not English have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.  On 9/26/2024, the AD and Social Set Director (SSD) reviewed resident clirecords to identify other residents we primary language is not English. Cat plans were reviewed and any additionary language is not English. Cat plans were reviewed and any additionary what systemic changes the facility with make to ensure that the deficient prodoes not recur;  Starting on 9/10/2024, the DON inserviced Licensed Nurses regarding interpreter service that is available 2 and the availability of communication boards.  Starting on 9/19/2024, the DSD inserviced CNA's regarding the interpreter service that is available 24/7, and the availability of communication boards.  Upon admission, the Licensed Nurser review resident demographics and language to determine if a communication in the communication in the communication in the communication boards.	ge is ervices nical hose re onal viiii actice  the 24/7, n	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SUF				
		055289	B. WING	i		09/06/2024	
LODI CR	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE  SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  21 WEST TURNER ROAD  ODI, CA 95240  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Department was ur Resident 20 in Englobserved communiand had no communiand had no communiand had no communiand had no communicated he was assigned to be gesturing and should CNA 4 stated he computed by gesturing and should communication 20 was speaking. Of the communication 20 had a relative will department and worthe staff.  During an interview the Licensed Nurse Resident 20 spoke would communicated with LN 4 was aware of kitchen who would sure about the lang speaking. LN 4 was any translator service buring an interview the Director of Staff stated there were a board and translator service.	atting in her wheelchair. The hable to communicate with lish. Resident 20 was cating in a different language inication board in her room.  If on 9/3/24 at 11:26 a.m. with esistant 4 (CNA 4), CNA 4 and to Resident 20. CNA 4 at 20 spoke a different dommunicate by gesturing. In municated with Resident 20 he seemed to understand. It is in what language Resident CNA 4 stated he could not find board and if needed Resident ho worked in the dietary hald be asked to interpret for a different language and he by gestures. LN 4 and Resident 20 using gesturing. In a relative that worked in the bethe interpreter and was not a relative that the relative that the relative t	F	357	The AD will perform random observed of those residents whose primary language is not English to ensure the have a communication board in the as well as verify a communication be present when the initial activities assessment is completed.  How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solute are sustained. The facility must dever plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemented, and the corrective evaluated for its effectiveness. The integrated into the quality assurance system;  The AD, or designee, will monitor for compliance and will report trends to monthly QAPI Committee meeting for recommendation and follow through months then evaluate.  Date corrective action will be completed.	ey room, oard is tions elop a action POC is the or x 3	10/4/2024

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING			09/0	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	ODE .		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	A review of Resider Record (EHR) Resized spoke Laotian.  During an interview the Dietary Aide 2 (the same last name not relatives. DA 2 sesident 20 and wowas at work. DA 2 official interpreter for helping out when it  A review of Resider 10/3/20, indicated Fpsychosocial well-bproblem solve and plan interventions in communication bet caregivers about caregivers about caregivers about caregivers about caregivers with language who could not spead spoke the residents act as an interprete service interpreter via phone. DON colanguage barrier and had a relative to interpreter. Other hommunication boat and could be obtaindepartment. The Desinterpreter services services via phone care plan intervention.	on 9/4/24 at 2:30 p.m. with DA 2), DA 2 stated she had as Resident 20 but they were spoke the same language as ould help out whenever she confirmed she was not the or the facility and was only came to interpreting.  Int 20's care plan identified on Resident 20 had a eing problem related to had language barrier. Care indicated to increase ween resident/family are and living environment.  on 9/5/24 at 3 p.m. with the (DON), DON stated for uage communication problems k English, the staff if they is language would be asked to r. The use of a translation was available 24 hours a day infirmed Resident 20 had a lid some command of English	F 6	957			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09/06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EEK POST ACUTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION	7
F 657	the interventions.  A review of facility properties of the interpretation of Fa 11/2020, indicated: access program will imited Engligh properties of the individuals, staff melanguage assessmentify the staff persuccess problem."  A review of facility's Comprehensive Persuccess problem."	colicy titled, "Translation and/or cility Services," revised "This facility's language Il ensure that individuals with ficiency (LEP) shall have to informationand services ilityWhen encoutering LEP embers will conduct the initial ent (e.g., I Speak Cards) and on in charge of the language  s policy tiltled, "Care Plans, erson - Centered," revised A comprehensive, person that include measurable etables to meet the resident's cial and functional needs is lemented for each prehensive person-centered es measurable objectives and scribes the services that are to ain or maintain the resident's physical, mental, and	F 6	58 F658 483.21(b)(3)(i) SERVIC	-S	
	S483.21(b)(3) Com The services provid as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet profession		1 0	PROVIDED MEET PROFESS STANDARDS  How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those reside have been affected by the despractice;  On 9/8/2024, the MAR for Resident Provided Head of the second	SIONAL  ents found to ficient	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING _		09	/06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Based on observareview the facility faservices in accordary professional standary sampled residents 135) when:  1. Resident 331's procatheter intravenous deliver medications of time) flushes (a of salt and water to the risk of infection accordance with processed in a private bag collection tube positioned and kept drainage.  These failures decorrevent worsening condition.  Findings:  1. A review of Resident facility in August of included urinary trabacteria multiplies (a severe response organ damage), ar (when kidneys are properly).  A review of Resident facility are properly.	tion, interview, and record ailed to provide care and ance with acceptable ards of quality for two of 20 (Resident 331 and Resident seripherally inserted central as line (PICC IV: used to a into a vein over a long period procedure that uses a mixture of clear an IV line and reduce were not documented in refessional standards; and, arinary drainage bag was not cy bag, the urinary drainage was not kept properly at free from kinks for optimal reased the facility's potential to of the residents' clinical dent 331's admission record, 331 was admitted to the 2024 with diagnoses that act infection (UTI: when in the urinary organs), sepsis a to infection which can lead to ad chronic kidney disease damaged and can't filter blood int 331's "Order Summary 24, indicated an order for	F 65	8 was reviewed to ensure that the performing the treatment was documenting in the medical results of the medical r	the nurse ecord.  was placed for Resident as and allow for her residents cted by the chat in the cted by the chat in the cted by the chat in the cted by the LN in the cted in		

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	OMB NO. 0938-039 <sup>-</sup>					
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	( - /	SURVEY PLETED	
		055289	B. WING			09/0	06/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				3	21 WEST TURNER ROAD			
LODI CR	EEK POST ACUTE			L	ODI, CA 95240			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Resident 331's PIC  During an interview Licensed Nurse 5 (I who performed a P document they did acceptable for a nu flush to document to During an interview 3, LN 3 stated where then that same nurse giving the medication for a nurse who did document it was given by the medication administed August 2024 progres DSD confirmed the flush scheduled for indicated a code nine stated code nine may progress note related DSD reviewed Resistent a different nurse would come to the resident's MAR not acceptable for contract and progress note sindicated a code nine may progress notes indicated a different nurse would contract the resident's MAR not acceptable for contract the progress notes indicated a code nine may progress notes indicated a different nurse would contract the resident's MAR not acceptable for contract the progress notes indicated a code nine may progress notes indicated a code nine	C IV to be flushed every shift.  on 9/4/24 at 2:49 p.m. with LN 5), LN 5 stated the nurse ICC IV flush was expected to it. LN 5 added, it was not rse who did not perform the hat another nurse had done it.  on 9/4/24 at 4:11 p.m. with LN a nurse gave a medication se should have documented on and it was not acceptable not give the medication to	F6	658	serviced the Licensed Nurses that the cannot document for another nurse cannot document on a treatment that did not perform, as well as the important all urinary drainage bags must be covered with a privacy cover. In addit the Licensed Nurses were reminded the urinary drainage bag tube should kept free of kinks at all times so as the allow for optimal drainage.  Starting on 9/19/2024, the DSD in serviced the CNA's that urinary drainage bags need to be covered with a privactive. In addition, the CNA's were reminded that the urinary drainage between the tubing should be kept free of kinks at times so as to allow for optimal drain. The MRD, or designee, will perform random audits of the clinical medicarecord of those residents with an IV ensure that Licensed Nurses are not documenting for another nurse and performing their own treatments.  The IP, or designee, will perform randomage bags to ensure they are considered by the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solution are sustained. The facility must developlan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemental and the correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemental and the correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemental and the correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemental and the correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemental and the correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemental and the correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemental and the correction is achieved and sustained. The serventive and the correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemental and the correction is achieved and sustained. The serventive and the correction is achieved and sustained. The serventive and the correction is achieved and sustained.	and It they It they It tance be iition, Ithat Id be In age acy It all Inage. It		
	medication or flush the resident's MAR not acceptable for of that another staff m flush.	to document they gave it on . The DSD confirmed it was one staff member to document			performance to make sure that solutare sustained. The facility must developlan for ensuring that correction is	elop a nust action		

During a concurrent interview and record review

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING			09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 WEST TURNER ROAD ODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	on 9/6/24 at 10:43 a of Nursing (ADON) MAR and August 2 reviewed. The ADO 8/20/24-8/31/24 the documented code indicated a nurse hourse had either acor would administer acknowledged the acknowle	a.m. with the Assistant Director, Resident 331's August 2024 024 progress notes were 0N confirmed from e 10 p.m. PICC IV flush was nine and corresponding notes ad documented that another diministered the PICC IV flush or the PICC IV flush. The ADON documentation related to the igned with facility expectations, administered a medication or ment they did it. The ADON dimentation did not align with ards expected of nurses.  See policy and procedures (P&P) of medications are administered or manner, and as prescribed seed or permitted by this state effect administered in accordance of the progress of the procedures of	F 6	\$58	integrated into the quality assurance system;  The DON, or designee, will monitor compliance and will report trends to monthly QAPI Committee meeting frecommendation and follow through months then evaluate.  Date corrective action will be completed.	for the for n x 3	10/4/2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING			09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			321	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1 WEST TURNER ROAD  DDI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	During an observar Resident 135 had that drains urine froutside the body) drainage bag. The amber colored cles on the resident's to bed was elevated. The drainage bag resident's bladder, and drainage of ur was no privacy bag drainage bag from collecting tubing we drainage bag. The collecting tubing we drainage bag. The collecting tubing printo the drainage bag. During an interview Certified Nurse As Resident 135's drain a privacy bag armust not be hanging lebladder. CNA 3 als must be below the resident and confiit tubing. CNA 3 stat tubing, prevented drainage bag.	tion on 9/3/24 at 12 p.m. a foley catheter (a flexible tube om the bladder into a bag which was connected to a drainage bag was draining ar urine and was found hanging op bedside rail. The head of the approximately 30 - 35 degrees. was positioned higher than the this prevented the free flow ine from the bladder. There g to conceal the urinary view. Also, the drainage bag's as found to be kinked near the e presence of a kink in the revented the free flow of urine	F	558			
	a.m. with the Dire and the Quality Se all confirmed the e residents' foley dra lower than the leve The urinary draina	ctor of Nursing (DON), (ADON) ervices Consultant (QSC), they expectations were all the ainage bags must be positioned el of the resident's bladders. ge bag must be off the floor, o kinks in the collecting					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		055289	B. WING		09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES :Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	drainage tube. All covered with a prival Review of the facil Urinary," revised 9 resident frequently lying on the cathet tubing free of kinks must be held or post all times to previously be at all times to previously continuage bag from Activities Daily Livic CFR(s): 483.24(a) Based assessment of a resident's needs a provide the necessensure that a residually living do not of the individual's of that such diminution includes the facility §483.24(a)(1) A retreatment and servor her ability to car living, including the of this section §483.24(b) Activition The facility must paccordance with pactivities of daily living including the of this section with pactivities of daily living activities	urinary drainage bags must be vacy bag.  ity policy titled, "Catheter Care, //14, indicated: "Check the vacy to be sure he or she is not er and to keep the catheter is. The urinary drainage bag ositioned lower than the bladder ent the urine in the tubing and flowing back into the bladder." ing (ADLs)/Mntn Abilities (1)(b)(1)-(5)(i)-(iii)  on the comprehensive esident and consistent with the ind choices, the facility must sary care and services to dent's abilities in activities of diminish unless circumstances clinical condition demonstrate on was unavoidable. This is ensuring that:  sident is given the appropriate vices to maintain or improve his rey out the activities of daily lose specified in paragraph (b)  es of daily living.  rovide care and services in aragraph (a) for the following ving:  iene -bathing, dressing,	F 6	76 F676 483.24(a)(1)(b)(1)-(5)(i) ACTIVITIES DAILY LIVING (ABILITIES)  How corrective action(s) will accomplished for those reside have been affected by the depractice;  On 9/3/2024, a communication provided for Resident 1.  On 9/5/2024, the Administrate that a translation service is accomperational.  How the facility will identify of having the potential to be affestame deficient practice and variety action will be taken.  All residents whose primary lanot English have the potential affected by the deficient practice.  On 9/26/2024, the AD and Schirector (SSD) reviewed residents.	be ents found to ficient  on board was or confirmed ctive and  ther residents ected by the what or confirmed ctive.  anguage is I to be tice.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09/06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EEK POST ACUTE		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIO	N
F 676	§483.24(b)(2) Mobi including walking, §483.24(b)(3) Elimi §483.24(b)(4) Dinir snacks, §483.24(b)(5) Com (i) Speech, (ii) Language, (iii) Other functiona This REQUIREMED by: Based on observar review, the facility frommunication boa assisting care for o sampled residents.	lity-transfer and ambulation, nation-toileting, ng-eating, including meals and munication, including I communication systems. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record ailed to provide a ard or use translator during ne resident (Resident 1) of 20	F 676	records to identify other residents who primary language is not English. Car plans were reviewed and any additional findings were corrected immediately.  What measures will be put into place what systemic changes the facility wo make to ensure that the deficient produces not recur;  Starting on 9/10/2024, the DON inserviced Licensed Nurses regarding use of communication boards and the interpreter service that is available 2  Starting on 9/19/2024, the DSD inserviced CNA's regarding the use of communication boards and that interservice that is available 24/7.  Upon admission, the Licensed Nurse	the at 4/7.	
	meet Resident 1's a basic needs.  Findings:  A review of Resider indicated, Resident in 2022 with diagnoserious medical illn you feel, think, and  A review of Resider "[Resident 1] has a [related to] language Portuguese," indicated to basic needs to basic needs.	of Resident 1's "Admission Record," d, Resident 1 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses including depression (a medical illness that negatively affects how		review resident demographics and language to determine if a communic board and interpreter services are not board and interpreter resident rooms where communication boards should be preto ensure compliance.  How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solute are sustained. The facility must develop plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan mimplemented, and the corrective active evaluated for its effectiveness. The facility must develop plan for its effectiveness.	cation eeded.  ndom ee esent  ions elop a  nust be on	
		ride communication board.		integrated into the quality assurance		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09	/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 676	9/3/24 at 9:03 a.m. Assistant 2 (CNA 2 confirmed she did communication pict but rather used bore pointing to objects.  During an interview Resident 1's son, Fresident 1 spoke From staff did not command did not use the During an interview Licensed Nurse 4 (English and Spanis 1. LN 4 stated she and did not use at the During an interview the Director of Nurse 1. LN 4 stated she and did not use at the During an interview the Director of Nurse 1. LN 4 stated she and did not use at the During an interview the Director of Nurse 1. LN 4 stated she and did not use at the During an interview the facility staff sho board or phone transplant or phone transplant 1 with her A review of facility's and/or Interpretation 11/2020, indicated, access program will limited English profime an ingful access provided by the facility stafful access provided by the facces access provided by the facility stafful access provided by the facces access provided by the facce	at observation and interview on with Certified Nursing (a) in Resident 1's room, CNA 2 not use translator nor tures to communicate with her, dy language, gesture or (b) on 9/3/24 at 12:01 p.m. with Resident 1's son stated Portuguese and the facility's unicate well with Resident 1 to translator.  (a) on 9/6/24 at 8:39 a.m. with (LN 4), LN 4 stated she used sh when speaking to Resident used the son as a translator ranslator service.  (b) on 9/6/24 at 10:40 a.m. with sing (DON), the DON stated ould have used communication inslator when assisting	F 67	The AD, or designee, will me compliance and will report to monthly QAPI Committee me recommendation and follow months then evaluate.  Date corrective action will be	rends to the leeting for through x 3	10/4/2024

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09/0	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	, , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 694	Continued From pa Parenteral/IV Fluids CFR(s): 483.25(h)	_	F 694 F 694	F694 483.25(h) PARANTERAL/IV F	LUIDS	
	with professional st accordance with ph	ust be administered consistent andards of practice and in ysician orders, the		How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice;	und to	
	the resident's goals This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility for sampled residents 331) who had Vasc	omprehensive person-centered care plan, and the resident's goals and preferences. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced of the second of th		On 9/11/2024, the TAR was reviewed Resident 282 and 331 and the attent physician was notified that treatment not been monitored for signs and symptoms of infection as per medical orders. Any new physician orders we carried out by the Licensed Nurse.	ding ts had al	
	the delivery of IV [Ir a vein] medications and services when:			How the facility will identify other res having the potential to be affected be same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;	affected by the od what	
	used for intravenou days) was not moni	Midline catheter (a type of VAD s treatments of more than six stored for signs and symptoms nift as ordered; and,		All residents with an IV have the pot to be affected by the deficient practi		
	catheter intravenou used to deliver med long period of time)	eripherally inserted central s line (PICC IV: a type of VAD dications into a vein over a was not monitored for signs affection every shift as ordered.		On 9/26/2024, the MRD and DON reviewed the clinical records for those residents with an IV. Specifically sig and symptoms of infection were review No other findings were noted.	those y signs	
	These failures place VAD related infection Findings:	ed the residents at risk for ons.		What measures will be put into place what systemic changes the facility we make to ensure that the deficient prodoes not recur;	vill	
	indicated he was ac	dent 282's clinical record dmitted to the facility summer e diagnoses that included		Starting on 9/10/2024, the DON in serviced Licensed Nurses on the importance of accurately monitoring	and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09/	06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 694	cellulitis (potentially infection) of the left During an observat Resident 282's root bed with midline IV intact. Resident 282 antibiotics for his left Areview of Resident dated 8/28/24, indices S/S [signs/sympton and notify MD [Medall lumens have injurate clamped)"  A review of Resident "Resident is on IV I leg cellulitis Check ordered Monitor an necessary] s/sx [signat the site: drainage redness, warmth  A review of Resident Administration Recessary MD if noted (injection caps, lume QS every shift" Notes and signed as order During a concurrent on 9/5/24 at 9:19 a. 6), LN 6 confirmed record to assess midline sites and signed as sess midline and signed as order on system of signed as order on system of sessess midline and signed as order on system of sessess midline sites of signed as order on system of system of sessess midline sites of signed as order on system of system of signed as order on system of system of the syst	r serious bacterial skin lower limb.  ion on 9/3/24 at 9:23 a.m. in m, Resident 282 was lying in at left upper arm and dressing 2 stated he was getting IV ft leg cellulitis.  Int 282's "Order Summary", cated "Assess midline site for ns] of infection QS [every shift] lical Doctor] if noted (Ensure ection caps, lumens not in use at 282's care plan indicated, Medications r/t [related to] left of dressing at site as and report to MD PRN [as gns and symptoms] of infection a, inflammation, swelling, "  Int 282's Medication ord (MAR) indicated to ge for S/S of infection QS and Ensure all lumens have gens not in use are clamped) MAR further indicated from out of 23 shifts, nine shifts were	F 694	documenting the signs and symptinfection for those residents with a The MRD, or designee, will perfor daily audit x 5 days of those residentally. Specific attention will be given missing infection signs and symptimonitoring.  How the facility plans to monitor it performance to make sure that so are sustained. The facility must deplan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan be implemented, and the corrective evaluated for its effectiveness. The is integrated into the quality assure system;  The DON, or designee, will monitor compliance and will report trends monthly QAPI Committee meeting recommendation and follow throughout the evaluate.  Date corrective action will be committed.	m a ents with yen to oms  Solutions evelop a concernate POC concernate to the grown of the grown	10/4/2024	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING			09/	06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			321	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I WEST TURNER ROAD IDI, CA 95240	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	on 9/5/24 at 10:30 a Nursing (DON), DC administration reconshifts that were not order says it's every every shift." When a signed does it means not answer.  During an interview the Infection Prevery expected the midling and symptoms of irmidline IV was an expected the route of entry for the route of entry for the route of entry for the services and/or care"  2. A review of the facility in August of included, urinary transmittiply in the urinary transmittiply and chronical damage) and chronical damage and chronical damage and chronical damage and chronical damage.  A review of Resider dated 9/4/24, indicated 9/4/24, indicated 9/4/24, indicated dated 9/4/24, indicated property.	t interview and record review a.m. with the Director of N confirmed Resident 282's rd to assess IV midline had signed. DON stated, "If the y shift, then it should be signed asked if the order was not in it was not done, the DON did on 9/5/24 at 11:15 a.m. with intionist (IP), IP stated he is IV to be monitored for signs affection every shift. IP stated easy portal of entry for diaffect Resident 282 because or infection was faster.  In a signey titled, "Care Plans, reson-Centered," revised ted, "Each resident's son-centered care plan is resident's rights toreceive items included in the plan of dent 331's admission record 331 was admitted to the 2024 with diagnoses that act infection (when bacteria ry organs), sepsis (a severe on which can lead to organ hic kidney disease (when ed and can't filter blood.  In the same and the summary report, ated an active order for " In on (RUA) [right upper arm]	F 6	694			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING			09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE			3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 694	for S/S of infection (Ensure all lumens not in use are clam A review of Resider initiated 8/19/24, inc R/T [related to] cath bloodinterventions IV] site QS, note and drainage, gently painsertion site for ter inflammation or infil During an interview LN 5, LN 5 stated reexpected to assess document it was do During an interview 3, LN 3 confirmed FIV site assessment document the asseresidents' MAR.  During a concurren on 9/4/24 at 4:24 p. Development (DSD MAR was reviewed Resident 331's Aug IV site was expecte and symptoms of inthere was no docum was assessed on the and times: 6 a.m. o 8/19-8/24/24, 8/26/210 p.m. 8/19-8/31/2 documentation for the symptom of	QS and notify MD if noted have injection caps, lumens ped) QS every shift"  Int 331's PICC IV care plan, dicated, "Risk for infection neter direct access to s Visually inspect I.V. [PICC by redness, swelling, pain or lipate areas around the nderness, phlebitis, litration"  on 9/4/24 at 2:49 p.m. with registered nurses (RNs) are a PICC IV site and to one in the residents' MAR.  on 9/4/24 at 4:11 p.m. with LN RNs are responsible for PICC is and were expected to seement was done in the sement was done in the sement was done in the litration on each shift and inentation that the PICC in the DSD confirmed ust MAR indicated the PICC in the distribution of the litration on each shift and inentation that the PICC IV site in the following scheduled dates in 8/25/24, 2 p.m. on 24, 8/28/24, and 8/31/24, and 24. The DSD stated the lack of those dates and times sments were not done as	F6	594			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING		09/0	6/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EEK POST ACUTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 694	on 9/6/24 at 10:43 at of Nursing (ADON) MAR was reviewed Resident 331's PIC not done as ordere and the missing as at higher risk of get IV site.  A review of the facilititled, "Central Venc Dressing Changes, indicated, "the purprevent complication intravenous therapy infection that are as loosened, soiled, or care and dressing contervalsassessing surrounding area for the soiled and the single content of the soiled and the soiled area and dressing contervalsassessing surrounding area for the soiled and the soiled area for the soiled and the soiled area for the soiled and the soiled area for the soiled area fo	t interview and record review a.m. with the Assistant Director Resident 331's August 2024. The ADON confirmed C IV site assessments were do by Resident 331's doctor sessments put Resident 331 ting an infection to the PICC wity's policy and procedure ous Catheter Care and revised March 2022, repose of this procedure is to one associated with contaminated, wet dressings perform site change at established nent observe insertion site and	F 694			
	require dialysis reco with professional st comprehensive per the residents' goals This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observat review, the facility f	sure that residents who eive such services, consistent andards of practice, the son-centered care plan, and	F 698	How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents four have been affected by the deficient practice;  On 9/11/2024, the attending physician notified that input and output was not accurately measured per physician of for Resident 281. Any new physician orders were carried out by the license nurse.	in was t order	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING			09/0	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE			32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 WEST TURNER ROAD ODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	residents (Resident hemodialysis (HD, aremove waste and when the kidneys a function), when her measured as order. This failure increas developing fluid over Findings:  A review of the clinic 281 was admitted to 2024 with multiple of stage renal disease failure that requires a kidney transplant. During a conccurer 9/3/24 at 1:10 p.m. Resident 281 was feeling tired the in the bathroom and A review of Resider dated 8/30/24, indicated the couput (I&O) in millice every shift for fluid was incontinent to pepisodes.  A review of Resider "ESRD with interver."	is 281) who received a medical procedure that helps excess fluid from the blood re unable to perform this output was not accurately ed.  ed Resident 281's risk in erload.  cal record indicated Resident to the facility in summer of diagnoses that included end e (ESRD, permanent kidney a regular course of dialysis or and fluid overload.  et observation and interview on in Resident 281's room, eating lunch. She stated she ed day after HD, was urinating	F6	698	How the facility will identify other reshaving the potential to be affected be same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken; All residents who require dialysis had potential to be affected by the deficient practice.  On 9/26/2024, the MRD and DON at the clinical records of those resident requiring dialysis to ensure that propringut and output measures were reducurately and per physician order. other findings were identified.  What measures will be put into place what systemic changes the facility will make to ensure that the deficient practices not recur;  Starting on 9/10/2024, the DON in serviced the Licensed Nurses regard the necessity to have input and output measures documented, properly to capture volume, for all dialysis resid who are continent, as per physician orders.  The MRD, or designee, will audit the medical records monthly, x 3 months those continent residents with input output orders to ensure that output it being measured properly and documproperly.  How the facility plans to monitor its	ve the ent  udited is per corded No  e or vill actice  ding out ents  e s, of and s	
		nt 281's "Medication ord (MAR)" for "Fluid			performance to make sure that solutare sustained. The facility must deve		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EEK POST ACUTE	,	3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  321 WEST TURNER ROAD  LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRINT DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	restriction I&O: Rec shift]" from 8/30/Resident 281's outpost times urinated at ml.  During a concurrent on 9/5/24 at 9:19 a 6), LN 6 stated Res Resident 281's MA reviewed and LN 6 using the toilet, so times she went to torder for I&O and scontinent there shot there if [Residen write the number of During a concurrent on 9/5/24 at 10:35 Nursing (DON), Rerestriction I&O was staff should have eoutput because it where we of facility's Measuring and Rec 2010, indicated "" A review of facility's Measuring and Rec 2010, indicated "" A review of facility's Renal Disease, Ca September 2010, in end-stage renal disease.	cord intake & output QS [every 24 to 9/4/24 indicated, put was marked as "x" number and not the amount of output in the interview and record review and with Licensed Nurse 6 (LN sident 281 was continent. R for fluid restriction I&O was stated "[Resident 281] was I just asked for the number of the toilet." LN 6 confimed the stated "because she is build be an amount of output to 281] is incontinent you can fit times she was changed"  Interview and record review a.m. with the Director of esident 281's MAR for fluid reviewed. The DON stated intered the amount of the	F 698	a plan for ensuring that correction achieved and sustained. This plate implemented, and the corrective evaluated for its effectiveness. The is integrated into the quality assusystem;  The DON, or designee, will monit compliance and will report trends monthly QAPI Committee meeting recommendation and follow throughout the evaluate.  Date corrective action will be considered as a corrective action will be considered.	tor for s to the g for ugh x 3	10/4/2024

FREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 698 Continued From page 28 care" F 755 SS=E CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) F 698 The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in §483.70(f). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse.  §483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.  §483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who-			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LODI CREEK POST ACUTE  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 698  Continued From page 28 care"  F 755  SS=E  CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)  \$483.45 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in \$483.70(f). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse.  \$483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.  \$483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who-			055289	B. WING		09/0	06/2024
FREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 698  Continued From page 28 care"  F 755  SS=E  CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)  \$483.45 (pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)  \$483.45 (pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in \$483.70(f). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse.  §483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.  §483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who-				3	321 WEST TURNER ROAD	1 00/0	
care" Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)  §483.45 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in §483.70(f). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse.  §483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.  §483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who-	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility.  Second 19 (1) Fronties constitution on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility.  On 9/4/2024, the ADON rounded the facility to check each medication storage room containing E-kits. One other E-kit was located and the ADON verified that the logs were signed properly.	F 755	care" Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)( §483.45 Pharmacy The facility must pr drugs and biologicathem under an agre §483.70(f). The facility must be personnel to admin permits, but only ura licensed nurse.  §483.45(a) Procedipharmaceutical ser that assure the accidispensing, and adbiologicals) to mee §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtipharmacist whospects of the provide facility.  §483.45(b)(1) Provide facility.	rocedures/Pharmacist/Records b)(1)-(3)  Services ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain ement described in cility may permit unlicensed inster drugs if State law inder the general supervision of the ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures eurate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.  Consultation. The facility tain the services of a licensed ides consultation on all rision of pharmacy services in blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in		F755 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) PHARMAG SRVCS/PROCEDURES/PHARMAG RECORDS  How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice;  On 9/4/2024, the ADON reviewed the logs for accuracy. No additional find were identified. Pharmacy was also notified and E-kits in question were replaced the same day.  How the facility will identify other restaining the potential to be affected by same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;  All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.  On 9/4/2024, the ADON rounded the facility to check each medication storoom containing E-kits. One other Ewas located and the ADON verified	ne E-kit lings  sidents by the  e  e  crage E-kit	
§483.45(b)(3) Determines that drug records are in order and that an account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically reconciled.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record  What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes the facility will make to ensure that the deficient practice does not recur;  Starting on 9/10/2024, the DON in serviced the Licensed Nurses on the		order and that an a is maintained and properties. This REQUIREMED by:	ccount of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced		what systemic changes the facility was make to ensure that the deficient prodoes not recur;  Starting on 9/10/2024, the DON in	<u>vill</u> actice	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09/	06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  321 WEST TURNER ROAD  LODI, CA 95240		<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	review, the facility pharmaceutical se census of 81 resid (E-Kit, limited num an emergency) log opened E-Kits.  This failure increas to not have the need during emergencies residents' health an Findings:  During a concurrer 9/4/24 at 10:01 a.m. 3), stations one an rooms had three Emedications (medications into the velocks. LN 3 stated were recently open three E-kits were more stated she does not were opened and the filled out and fathem know the E-kyellow form will be white form should 3 confirmed there opened E-kits in the During a concurrer on 9/4/24 at 10:30 Nursing (ADON) were not logged in During an interview	failed to provide rvices to meet the needs of a ents, when the emergency Kit ber of medications for use in was not filled out for two sed the potential for the facility eded medications available is that could jeopardize and safety.  In observation and interview on an with Licensed Nurse 3 (LN di two medication storage -Kits with injectable cations to be administered by ein or muscle) with blue plastice the three E-kits with blue locks and LN 3 confirmed two out of not logged in the E-kit log. LN 3 of know when the two E-kits he yellow form inside it were to exed to the pharmacy letting its were opened, then the placed in the binder and the be placed inside the E-kits. LN were no yellow forms for the 3 e binder.  In interview and record review a.m., the Assistant Director of ferified, the 2 opened E-kits	F 7:	on the policy pertaining to E usage, and accountability for medications are used.  The Licensed Nurse on each check the E-kit log during che to ensure that the logs are concurately and timely.  The DON, or designee, will prandom observations of the verify completion and accurately accurately plans to more performance to make sure that are sustained. The facility median for ensuring that correct achieved and sustained. The bear implemented, and the convoluted for its effectiveness is integrated into the quality system;  The DON, or designee, will recompliance and will report to the monthly QAPI Committee monthly QAPI Committee monthly QAPI Committee monthly the evaluate.  Date corrective action will be a corrective action.	h shift will hange of shift completed perform a E-kit logs to accy.  Initor its hat solutions hat solutions is plan must i	10/4/2024	

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  S	COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING		09/06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	expected the staff to soon as they took of the faciling Pharmacy Service 2007, indicated " Immedication or supposition of the faciling pharmacy with the faciling pharmacy with the refill request form a semergency kit until The hard copy will be center"	o fill out the E-kit log form as	F 75	3 F758 483.45(c)(3)(e)(1)-(5) FREE F	-ROM	
	CFR(s): 483.45(c)(c) §483.45(e) Psychology 1483.45(e) Psychology 1483.45(c)(3) A psychotic strain activitic processes and behalogories: (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-psychotic; (iii) Anti-anxiety; and (iv) Hypnotic  Based on a compression of the facility sychotropic drugs unless the medication of the sychotropic drugs and the sychotropic drugs unless the medication of the sychotropic drugs and the sychotropic drugs and the sychotropic drugs and the sychotropic drugs are sychotropic dru	tropic Drugs. vchotropic drug is any drug that es associated with mental avior. These drugs include, o, drugs in the following  the hensive assessment of a must ensure that dents who have not used are not given these drugs on is necessary to treat a s diagnosed and documented		UNNEC PSYCHOTROPIC MEDS/I USE  How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice;  On 9/6/2024, physician orders for buspirone were clarified for Reside reflect monitoring behavior and side effects, appropriate diagnosis, and manifestation for use.  How the facility will identify other rehaving the potential to be affected is same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;  On 9/4/2024, the MRD audited all or residents with psychotropic orders check for the proper manifestations	ound to  nt 11 to e esidents by the other	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING			09/0	06/2024
LODI CR	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 WEST TURNER ROAD ODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	§483.45(e)(2) Resident drugs receive gradus behavioral intervent contraindicated, in a drugs;  §483.45(e)(3) Resident drugs unless that medicate diagnosed specific in the clinical record for the clinical record successful for the clinical record for the clinical for th	dents who use psychotropic trail dose reductions, and trains, unless clinically an effort to discontinue these dents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order ion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented d; and orders for psychotropic drugs ys. Except as provided in a attending physician or oner believes that it is PRN order to be extended or she should document their dent's medical record and in for the PRN order.  Orders for anti-psychotic days and cannot be attending physician or oner evaluates the resident for so of that medication.  Note in the proper monitoring and record review, the facility is resident (Resident 11) out of the proper monitoring edication (any drug that affects ociated with mental processes in there was no manifestation, iied, and no side effect dent 11's buspirone (an	F	758	use, accurate diagnosis, and behave medication side effects related to the prescribed medication. Any findings addressed immediately.  What measures will be put into place what systemic changes the facility with make to ensure that the deficient predoes not recur;  Starting on 9/10/2024, the DON in serviced Licensed Nurses as to propose completion of an order for psychotromedications. Specifically, the License Nurses were in serviced on proper diagnosis, behavior monitoring, side effects monitoring, and informed coronal defects monitoring, and informed coronal defects monitoring, and informed coronal defects will review the psychotrodrug orders, proper monitoring, diagnosent. The MD will be notified as needed for any new orders per the Pharmacist recommendations. Finding will be reported to the DON.  How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must developlan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemented, and the corrective evaluated for its effectiveness. The integrated into the quality assurance integrated into the quality assurance.	e were  e or vill actice  per pic sed assent.  ee as and pic nosis, s, and ed angs  tions elop a assert action POC is	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09.	/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	effects.  Findings:  A review of Resider indicated Resident in 2021 with diagnoserious medical illn you feel, the way yobipolar disorder (and causes extreme modern of the resident of the res	otropic medication use side  at 11's "Admission Record," 11 was admitted to the facility ses including depression (a ess that negatively affects how ou think and how you act) and mental health condition that bod swings).  at 11's Minimum Data Set ent tool), dated 6/20/24, 11 scored 12 out of 15 on the Mental Status (BIMS) indicating mental action or process of e and understanding through e, and the senses) was mildly  at 11's "Order Summary 24, indicated Resident 11 had gram (a unit of measure) by There was no diagnosis, side effect monitoring for	F 758	The DON, or designee, will no compliance and will report to monthly QAPI Committee me recommendation and follow months then evaluate.  Date corrective action will be	ends to the eeting for through x 3	10/4/2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	medication should by or evidence by, without diagnosis, consent, the order ADON further state member would not taking the psychoto A review of the fac Medication Use," of "Psychotropic medications for use"	have a diagnosis, manifested and inform consent and stated manifested by, and inform would be an incomplete order. ed the resident or family know why the resident is ropic medication.  ility's policy titled, "Psychotropic lated 7/2022, indicated, ication management includes: and monitoring of behavior ng for efficacy and adverse  and Biologicals	F 7:	61 F761 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2) LABEL DRUGS AND BIOLOGICALS	_/STORE	
	Drugs and biologic labeled in accordar professional principappropriate access instructions, and the applicable.  §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In acceptance acceptance acceptance with applicable.  §483.45(h)(1) In acceptance acc	g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be nee with currently accepted oles, and include the sory and cautionary are expiration date when e of Drugs and Biologicals accordance with State and acility must store all drugs and ad compartments under proper ols, and permit only authorized access to the keys.  facility must provide separately ly affixed compartments for ed drugs listed in Schedule II of and other drugs subject to		How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those resider have been affected by the defining practice;  On 9/4/2024, the Licensed Nurthe expired medications from the medication cart and from the medication cart and from the medication storage room and finedication storage cart without unopened date.  On 9/4/2024, the Licensed Nurcontacted the pharmacy to have identified medications consisting unclear and torn label destroyed replaced.	se removed ne nedication se nedication se n the rom the t an se te the ne of an	

STATEMENT	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING	·		09/0	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			3:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 WEST TURNER ROAD .ODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	abuse, except when package drug distriquantity stored is more readily detected. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observarieview, the facility for were labeled, store according to standard the medication carticom; 1. Expired medication carticom; 2. Pharmaceutical production in the first draw form label was foun form the first draw form label was foun form the first draw form label was found form form the first draw form form the first draw form form form the first draw form form form the was an suspension (medical form form form the was an suspension (medical form form form form form form form form	the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the ninimal and a missing dose can.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and record ailed to ensure medications d, and disposed of consistently ards of practice for a census of the consumer of the medication storage products were found in the room and the medication cart	F	761	On 9/4/2024, the Licensed Nurse renthe loose pills found in a medication of the first drawer from the medication of discarded the white powdered medicifrom the Residents bedside.  How the facility will identify other residuating the potential to be affected by same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;  All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.  On 9/9/2024, the DON inspected all medication carts and medication stor rooms to ensure there were no expire medications. No new findings were identified.  On 9/9/2024, the DON inspected all medication swith an unopened date. new findings were identified.  On 9/9/2024, the DON inspected all medication carts and medication stor rooms to ensure there were no medications with unclear or torn laber new findings were identified.  On 9/9/2024, the DON inspected all medication carts to ensure there were no medications with unclear or torn laber new findings were identified.  On 9/9/2024, the DON inspected all medication carts to ensure there were loose pills. No new findings were identified.	cup in cart.  operly cation  idents  the  rage ed  rage No  rage els. No	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY PLETED
		055289	B. WING _		09/	06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (	•	00/2024
LODI CR	EEK POST ACUTE			321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	medication refriger. [pantoprazole] past discarded."  During a concurren 9/4/24 at 12:36 p.m medication cart two opened regular inscontrol high blood sa unit of measure) 7/22/24 and labelle 1 stated the insulin on 8/22/24.  During an interview the Director of Nurs medication was explained and Storal indicated, "Multi-copened or accessed within 28 days unleas shorter or longer.  2. During a concurron 9/4/24 at 10:01 and two medication confirmed there was purified protein der help diagnose tubed date and discard da.  During a concurren 9/4/24 at 12:36 p.m.	ator. LN 3 stated, "It's at the dateshould have been at observation and interview on a with LN 1, in station one of LN 1 confirmed there was an ulin(a medication used to sugar) 100 units/milliters (u/ml; vial with an opened date of d to discard after 31 days. LN should have been discarded of on 9/5/24 at 10:35 a.m. with sing (DON), DON stated if the pired, then it should have been discarded ofare dated and discarded as the manufacturer specifies date for the open vial"  Tent observation and interview a.m. with LN 3, in station one in storage room, LN 3 as an opened vial of tuberculin ivative (PPD, solution used to orculosis) without an opened ate.	F 76	On 9/9/2024, the DON inspection of the policy of the polic	owdered de. No new into place or facility will icient practice.  OON in egarding the carding any spired on the the medication ing any een opened on r in the oms. If ying that all ear and untorn ecking all tion carts to no loose pills in leaving any leside of the Resident has of self-the	
	two, QSC confirme	in station one medication cart d there was an opened edication to treat chronic		The DON, or designee, will checks of medication carts a		

STATEMENT OF I		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING	i		09/0	06/2024
	OIDER OR SUPPLIER			3:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 WEST TURNER ROAD .ODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
obs (m) flut tre- inh Du 9/4 me bot sei mill sol use me dis Du the me ope A r Ad ind cor cor Lal ind ope wit a s	cg; a unit of meanicasone furoate/at asthma; a lungualer without an original a concurrent/24 at 1:09 p.m. edication cart two title of valproic actures or mental ligrams (mg; a unution and a bottle ed to treat constitution it should ened.  eview of the faciliticated, "When that iner"  eview of the faciliticated, "Multi-cented or accesse hin 28 days unlead thorter or longer ed to treat concurrence of the facility and storage ened or accesse hin 28 days unlead thorter or longer ed to treat a tre	ge 36 ary disease) 62.5 micrograms issure) inhaler and an opened vilanterol (a medication to g disease) 100mcg/25mcg opened date and discard date.  It observation and interview on with LN 1, in station one of LN 1 confirmed there was a sid (a medication to treat for mood problems) 250 onit of measure)/five ml oral et of lactulose (a medication pation) 10 grams (g: a unit of aution without opened date and et on 9/5/24 at 10:23 a.m. with the distribution without opened date and et on 9/5/24 at 10:23 a.m. with et distribution without opened date and et on 9/5/24 at 10:23 a.m. with et distribution without opened date and et on 9/5/24 at 10:23 a.m. with et distribution without opened date it was et dity's policy titled, "cations", revised April 2019, opening a multi-dose opened is recorded on the et dity's policy titled, "Medication ge," revised February 2023, dose vials that have been dimarked and discarded ses the manufacturer specifies date for the open vial"  ent observation and interview orm, with QSC, in station one of QSC confirmed there was an	F	761	storage rooms to ensure there are nexpired medications. Findings will be documented by the DON, or designed. The DON, or designee, will perform checks of medication carts and medications without an open designee.  The DON, or designee, will perform checks of medications without an open of findings will be documented by the or designee.  The DON, or designee, will perform checks of medication carts and medications. Findings will be documented by the or designee.  The DON, or designee, will perform checks of medication carts and medications will be documented by the or designee.  The DON, or designee, will perform checks of medication carts and medicatorage rooms to ensure there are not loose pills in the drawers of the medicatorage carts. Findings will be documented by the DON, or designee, will perform checks of resident rooms to ensure medications are not left at the bedsit the Resident. Findings will be documented by the DON, or designee.  How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solution are sustained. The facility must dever plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemented, and the corrective evaluated for its effectiveness. The interplemented is a control of the plan in the implemented in the corrective evaluated for its effectiveness. The interplemented is a control of the plan in the implemented in the corrective evaluated for its effectiveness.	spot ication o ate. DON, spot ication o ication o ication o ee. spot that de of nented sions elop a aust action	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055289	B. WING		09	/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	opened budesonic dihydrate (a medic mcg/4.5 mcg inha)  A review of the fact Labeling and Stora indicated, " 1. Labiologicals dispensionsistent with ap requirements and pharmaceutical princludes, at a mini (generic and/or brostrength; d. expiraresident's name; fappropriate instruct medication contain improper or incorr dispensing pharmareturning or destroit. During a concur on on 9/4/24 at 1: three medication of two blue and white colored tablet were cart. LN 7 stated is the capsule and the capsule and the capsules were emof the pack and shall the medication roof disposal bin.  During an interview the DON, DON stathrown in the drug system that uses a state capsule and the graph of the pack and shall the medication roof disposal bin.	age 37  Thaler with a torn label and an de and formoterol fumarate cation to treat asthma) 160  Her with a torn and unclear label.  Cility's policy titled, "Medication age", revised February 2023, abeling of medications and sed by the pharmacy is plicable federal and state currently accepted actices. 2. The medication label mum: a. medication name and); b. prescribed dose; c. tion date, when applicable; e. route of administration; and g. ctions and precautions8. If the ners have missing, incomplete, ect labels, contact the acy for instructions regarding bying these items"  Therefore the provided that the second capsules and one pink are found in the first drawer of the second capsules and one pink are tablet. LN 7 further stated the opty and the pink tablet fell out the was going to waste it later in the was going to waste it later in the action one medication when the first drawer of the second capsules and discard the poly and the pink tablet fell out the was going to waste it later in the was going to deactivate or and the medication disposal a solution to deactivate or one) in the medication cart.	F7	761 integrated into the quality system;  The DON, or designee, we compliance and will report monthly QAPI Committee recommendation and follow months then evaluate.  Date corrective action with the process of the proc	vill monitor for rt trends to the e meeting for ow through x 3	10/4/2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING _		09	/06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	DON further stated supposed to be key should be disposed buster.  A review of the faci Labeling and Stora indicated, "1. Medic stored in the packad dispensing systems received2. The n maintaining medicamanner11. Medic between containers 5. During an observin a resident's room medications in two bedside.  During an interview LN 3, LN 3 confirm medication should bedside and stated the medication card stated there were refacility and they commedication if not stored and stored	loose and opened pills are not pt in the medication cart and d immediately in the drug  lity's policy titled, "Medication ge", revised February 2023, cations and biologicals are aging, containers or other in which they are ursing staff is responsible for ation storagein a safe cations may not be transferred s"  vation on 9/3/24 at 12:26 p.m. in, there were white powdered cups placed at resident's  v on 9/3/24 at 12:33 p.m. with ed the white powdered not be at the resident's  it should have been stored in the or treatment cart. LN 3 further esidents who wander in the old have access to the	F 76	51			
	Labeling and Stora	lity's policy titled, "Medication ge," dated 2/2023, indicated all medications and biological nents"					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		055289	B. WING		09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(i) §483.60(i) Food sathe facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Proapproved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local produce and local laws or re (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and from consuming for from consuming for §483.60(i)(2) - Storest food in according to the facility for th	determinents.  Cure food from sources dered satisfactory by federal, orities.  The food items obtained directly restricted items obtained directly occupied items of produce grown in facility occupied items of produce grown in facility occupied items of produce with applicable ood-handling practices. Items of produce residents ods not procured by the facility.  The prepare items of the facility of the facility of the facility.  The prepare items of the facility of the facilit	F 812	PROCUREMENT, STORE/P SERVE-SANITARY  How corrective action(s) will accomplished for those resid have been affected by the depractice;  On 9/4/2024, the faded and unchlorine test strip bottle was indiscarded and an eway test strip opened and placed into use  On 9/4/2024, QAC bucket condiscarded and the thermome to verify its proper calibration.  How the facility will identify on the having the potential to be affected by the deficient practice and was corrective action will be taken.  All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice and unchest strip bottles, as well as wel	be ents found to eficient  unclear immediately p bottle was ested of the residents ected by the what of the entire.  Dietician ensure there lear chlorine erified there eing tested. Eto place or acility will	

PRINTED: 10/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FUR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO	. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		055289	B. WING _		09/	06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LODI CR	EEK POST ACUTE			321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
				·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	with the Registered Aide 1 (DA 1) on 9/4 kitchen, the dishwa DA 1 stated she was the dishwashing madishwasher. DA 1 as what should the low machine's minimum. The temperature gas operating was obset temperature of 110 temperature measure it was at an stated the sanitizing took a test strip and collected at the bott confirmed the Chlorof 100 parts per mill concentrations of closolvent, typically was the testing bottle's container's color based on the container's	ent observation and interview Dietitian (RD) and the Dietary 4/24 at 1:34 p.m. in the shing activity was observed. s doing the dishwashing and achine was a low temperature lso stated she did not know temperature dishwashing n operational temperature be. auge of the machine while erved and registered a degrees Fahrenheit (a unit of trement). DA 1 demonstrated solution was checked to effective concentration level, g solution used was Chlorine, d placed it into the liquid tom of the machine. DA1 rine testing indicated a reading lion (ppm; described hemicals dissolved in a ater) after she compared it with colored bars. The test strips ars were observed to be faded the test strips container also faded and difficult to firmed that the test strips ars were faded and the not visible and stated she	F 8	On 9/17/2024, the RD and Certific Dietary Manager (CDM) in service dietary team on the importance of checking the chlorine test strip be expiration date and PPM measure clear and legible prior to testing the temperature dishwasher. In addit dietary team was in serviced on the testing process for the QAC buck for sanitization.  The CDM, or designee, will perform andom spot checks of the chloring strips, as well as verify the temperature QAC bucket, to ensure proper compliance.  How the facility plans to monitor is performance to make sure that so are sustained. The facility must deplan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plat implemented, and the corrective evaluated for its effectiveness. The integrated into the quality assurate system;  The CDM, or designee, will monit compliance and will report trends monthly QAPI Committee meeting recommendation and follow through the revaluate.	ed the  ttle es are le low on, the le proper et used  m le test rature of lutions evelop a loction e POC is loce or for to the light for	
	compared the color the faded color bars were faded and the strip container was	not visible and stated she to as close as she could to s. RD confirmed the color bars expiration date of the test also faded and difficult to read iracy of the Chlorine test		Date corrective action will be con	pleted.	10/4/2024

would be hard to visually verify the accuracy of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING _		09	/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EEK POST ACUTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	with DA 1 on 9/4/24 DA 1 demonstrated three compartment used for the sanitar disinfection of the k bucket" container. It test strip after mixing form a QAC mixing test strip for 10 sec which was 400 ppn instructions from the chemical strip into 65 to 75. DA 1 mea QAC red bucket us thermometer which Fahrenheit. DA 1 cetested in cold water manufacturer's recommendation. Frahrenheit. The termit the RD and warecommendation. Fresult was at 400 pmanufacturer's recommendation. Fresult was at 400 pmanufacturer's recomm	rent observation and interview at 1:34 p.m. in the kitchen, I how to wash dishes with a sink. DA 1 stated QAC was tion of dishes and the citchen surfaces with a "red DA 1 conducted testing with a right and a QAC solution and water a station. DA 1 dipped the QAC conds and read the result, in. The QAC testing strip are manufacturer were to dip the the formula at a temperature of sured the temperature in the ing the kitchen's digital indicated 63 degrees confirmed the solution was and was below the commendation for testing.  If on 9/4/24 at 2 p.m. with the QAC chemical test strip per commendation must be tested the perature of 65 degrees in perature reading was verified as below the manufacturer's RD confirmed the QAC testing	F 81			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING _		09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	•	<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	necessary to accur concentration of the The FDA Food Cood-4-703.11 on Hot Withat "Efficacious sawarewashing being parameters. Time both chemical and time hot water or of food-contact surfact destroy pathogens after cleaning. Other pressure, temperation concentration are uto achieve sanitizal Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(s) §483.80 Infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and the diseases and infection of the facility must enforce the facilit	Therefore, a test kit is rately determine the e chemical sanitizer solution." de further explained in section fater and Chemical Sanitation anitization depends on ground conducted within certain is a parameter applicable to hot water sanitization. The hemicals contact utensils or ces must be sufficient to that may remain on surfaces er parameters, such as rinse ture, and chemical used in combination with time tion."  n & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  Control stablish and maintain an and control program e a safe, sanitary and nment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions.	F 88	F880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) IN PREVENTION & CONTROL  How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those resident have been affected by the deficient practice;  On 9/5/2024, LA removed her operformed proper hand hygiene	its found to cient gloves and	
	program. The facility must es	stablish an infection prevention m (IPCP) that must include, at lowing elements:		On 9/4/2024, the Infection Prev (IP) initiated enhanced standard precautions (EBP) for Resident On 9/3/2024, the CNA performance of the contract of the contra	d : 331.	
	reporting, investiga and communicable staff, volunteers, vi	stem for preventing, identifying, ating, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, isitors, and other individuals under a contractual		hygiene for Resident 335.  On 9/3/2024, all ice was remover resident room water pitchers, he carts containing ice, and medic with ice. Ice was purchased fro	ed from the ydration ation carts	

CLIVILI	TO I OIT WILDIOAITE	. & MEDICAID SERVICES				<u> </u>	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		055289	B. WING			09/0	06/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				3	21 WEST TURNER ROAD		
LODI CR	EEK POST ACUTE			L	ODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national signs \$483.80(a)(2) Writt procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of surversible communication infections before the persons in the facilia (ii) When and to whose communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and the tobe followed to proceed (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive posticumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances (vi) The circumstance (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A systems.	d upon the facility assessment of to §483.71 and following standards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oc: eillance designed to identify table diseases or ey can spread to other sity; from possible incidents of ease or infections should be eansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: furation of the isolation, exinfectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the esible for the resident under the cost under which the facility by ess with a communicable skin lesions from direct extra or their food, if direct	F	380	store and placed in a cleaned and sanitized cooler for temporary use. pitchers were then cleaned, refilled clean ice, and replaced in the reside rooms. The ice machine was deep by the manufacturer recommended provider, per the manufacturer's cleinstructions.  How the facility will identify other rehaving the potential to be affected by same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;  All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.  On 9/5/2024, there was only one Leworking.  On 9/4/2024, the IP reviewed all restrequiring EBP. Any additional findin were remedied immediately.  On 9/3/2024, other residents were of to perform proper hand hygiene pricing proper hand hygiene pricing meals.  On 9/3/2024, there was only one ice machine in the facility.  What measures will be put into place what systemic changes the facility is	with ent cleaned service aning sidents by the ent cleaned service aning sidents by the ent cleaned sidents gs	
	corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens.				make to ensure that the deficient prodoes not recur;  On 9/25/2024, the IP in serviced the		
	5.555,656	, etc. e, p. e 2000, and			laundry team on the importance of		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING _		09/	06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual of The facility will con IPCP and update the This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review the facility fapractices for a censure of the transport of the facility fapractices for a censure	as to prevent the spread of review. duct an annual review of its neir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record ailed to follow infection control sus of 81 when: A) did not maintain hand while handling clean and soiled to precautions (EBP) were not Resident 331's indwelling the being served lunch on a was not properly cleaned.	F 88	o performing proper hand hygiene handling clean and dirty laundry.  On 9/10/2024, the IP in serviced Licensed Nurses regarding the ruregulations pertaining to EBP, witemphasis on implementing precatimely.  On 9/26/2024, the IP in serviced Nurses and CNA's regarding the importance of using proper hand for residents prior to and after eathandling food.  On 9/25/2024, the RD in serviced CDM and Maintenance Director of importance of maintaining an ice that is sanitary.  The IP, or designee, will perform observations weekly to ensure prohygiene is being practiced by the personnel. Findings will be reported Administrator.  The Licensed Nurse, or designed review new admissions, or re-adito identify whether EBP are neces Should precautions be identified be implemented at time of admistreadmission. The IP, or designeed perform random audits of those rebroad them ensure implementatimely.  The IP, or designee, will perform observations weekly to ensure the timely.	the ales and the utions  Licensed hygiene ting or  I the on the machine  random oper laundry ed to the missions, ssary, they will sion or will equiring ation was random		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		055289	B. WING			09/0	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE			32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 WEST TURNER ROAD ODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	During an interview LA, LA confirmed shygiene practices before donning and stated there could be and clean linen.  During an interview the Infection Prevet staff to wash hand put on and removing A review of the faci (Environmental Serdated 1/2014, indic handling soiled line linen." The policy furth hands after comple gloves. Wash hand A review of the faci "Handwashing/Han indicated, "Hand hyremoving and disposed equipment."  2. A review of Resident facility in August of included, urinary trabacteria multiply in severe response to organ damage), an (when kidneys are exproperly).	on 9/5/24 at 12:30 p.m. with the did not perform hand refore touching clean linen, after removing gloves. LA the a contamination of soiled on 9/6/24 at 10:33 a.m. with retionist (IP), the IP expected or use hand sanitizer prior to g gloves.  Lity's policy titled, "Department vices) - Laundry and Linen," atted "Wash hands after in and before handling clean rether stipulated, "Always wash ting the task and removing is before handling clean linen."	F 8	80	hand hygiene is being practiced with Residents prior to and after eating of handling food. Findings will be report to the Administrator.  The RD, or designee, will perform specific the inside of the ice machine monthly, and clean as needed. The service provider for the ice machine perform scheduled maintenance at levery six months per manufacturer's recommendations. Findings will be reported to the Certified Dietary Marand to the Administrator.  How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solute are sustained. The facility must dever plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan in the implemented, and the corrective evaluated for its effectiveness. The integrated into the quality assurance system;  The IP, or designee, will monitor for compliance and will report trends to monthly QAPI Committee meeting for recommendation and follow through months then evaluate.  Date corrective action will be complete.	r ted  oot ine will east hager  clop a  nust action POC is  the or x 3	10/4/2024
	Report," dated 9/4/2	24, indicated Resident 331 that started on 8/19/24 for an					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING			09/	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		32	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 WEST TURNER ROAD DDI, CA 95240	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	indwelling urinary of that drains and col and a peripherally intravenous line (Pinto a vein used to long period of time). During an interview Certified Nursing A stated a timely set equipment (PPE: s gowns, face mask exposure to hazar resident was on a (TBP: the use of a a resident is suspea carrier of a trans important. CNA 2 aup timely, staff couroom without use of the spread of germ. During a concurrer with Resident 331 Resident 331 was recommended PP Next to the door w Resident 331 state over two weeks an Duirng an interview CNA 7, CNA 7 stat medical devices w relied on the nurse admission to set u supplies when indi	catheter (IUC: a medical device lects urine from the bladder) inserted central catheter ICC IV: a long thin tube put deliver medications over a	F	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING _		09	/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	During an interview the IP, the IP stated controlling the spreand the facility will with indwelling med and PICC IV. The I admitted over two IUC but had not be IP acknowledged the EBP as soon as poinfection and Resid been implemented.  A review of the facititled, "Enhanced B August 2022, indica Precautions (EBPs prevention and conemploy targeted go contact resident caprecautions do not indicatedfor residindwelling medical place for the durative resolution of the woindwelling medical increased risk"  3. A review of Resident facility in August of included heart dise UTI.  A review of Resident (MDS: an assessment)	on 9/4/24 at 3:02 p.m. with d EBPs were important in ad of infections in the facility implement EBP for residents dical devices such as an IUC P confirmed Resident 331 was weeks ago with a PICC IV and en put on EBP until today. The ne best practice was to initiate essible to limit the spread of lent 331's EBP should have sooner.  Iity's policy and procedure earrier Precautions," dated ated, " enhanced barrier ) are used as an infection atrol interventionEBPs own and glove use during high re activities when contact	F 88	30		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING _		09	/06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	assistance with perwashing hands.  A review of Reside 8/17/24, indicated, for infection interhygiene"  During an observation the communal dinistiting at a table who as to return to her the dining room. At returned to dining roor lunch while no as 335 with hand hygi 335 was served her puring an interview Resident 335 state ensured she perfor serving her lunch.  During an interview Restorative Nursin stated staff were essanitizer prior to mand "just forgot tod sanitizer when she buring an interview RNA 2, RNA 2 acknowled the dining room an should have been deating.  During an interview RNA 2 and 2 acknowled the dining room an should have been deating.	nt 335's care plan, initiated "[Resident 335] is a high risk rventionsobserve good hand tion on 9/3/24 at 11:48 a.m., in ng room, Resident 335 was nen facility staff asked Resident room and Resident 335 left to 11:59 a.m. Resident 335 room and sat at a table waiting staff offered to assist Resident ene. At 12:06 p.m. Resident er lunch meal.  Yon 9/3/24 at 12:09 p.m., ad staff had not helped her or med hand hygiene prior to remed hand hygiene prior to yon 9/3/24 at 12:10 p.m. with g Assistant 1 (RNA 1), RNA 1 eals. RNA 1 further stated staff lay" to offer Resident 335 hand returned.  Yon 9/3/24 at 12:19 p.m. with nowledged when a resident left d came back, the resident offered hand sanitizer before	F 88				
	During an interview CNA 3, CNA 3 stat	v on 9/6/24 at 12:08 p.m. with ed he is often assigned to work during lunches. CNA 3					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		055289	B. WING		0:	9/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LODI CREEK POST ACUTE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	confirmed staff were assist residents with served their food to getting sick.  During an interview the IP, IP stated heresidents hand hyginfection prevention.  A review of the facing 'Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing-regularly in-service hygiene in preventing healthcare-associal alcohol-based handwater for the forafter eating or handwashing or handwashing a concurron 9/3/24 at 10:31 Director (MD), the inspected. On the there was a white pwater portion of the was lifted up and ebottom portions of napkin was used to side portions of the and left hand corner observed to have the colored material the napkin. MD confirmwhite paper napkin	re expected to offer and or th hand hygiene prior to getting of prevent residents from or on 9/6/24 at 12:12 p.m. with expected staff to offer giene prior to meals for a purposes.  Ility's P&P titled, de Hygiene," dated August this facility considers hand by means to prevent the spreadersonnel shall be trained and don the importance of hand on the transmission of the infectionsuse and drubor, alternatively, soap bllowing situationsbefore and	F 8			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION (X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09/06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
	the Administrator (Amanager (CDM), Company (CDM), CDM, CDM, CDM, CDM), CDM, CDM, CDM, CDM, CDM, CDM, CDM, CDM	on 9/3/24 at 10:45 a.m. with ADM) and the Certified Dietary DM confirmed the presence of and stated it should not be achine was not clean. ADM blackish growth that was on spolicy and procedure, titled Ice Storage Chests," revised ce machines and ice storage/ers will be used and re a safe and sanitary supply has established procedures for ecting ice machines and ice ch adhere to the ructions."	F 880	F908 483.90(d)(2) ESSENTIAL EQUIPMENT, SAFE OPERATING CONDITION  How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents four have been affected by the deficient practice;  On 9/3/2024, the Maintenance Directorealigned the freezer seal to ensure p operation of the freezer and the CDM replaced the thermometer in freezer #How the facility will identify other resid having the potential to be affected by same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;	or Proper #6.	
				All residents have the potential to be		

CLIVILI	13 I ON WEDICANE	A MEDICAID SERVICES			U	IVID IVO.	0930-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUC			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING			09/0	06/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LODI CR	EEK POST ACUTE				21 WEST TURNER ROAD ODI, CA 95240			
0(1) ID	CLIMMADV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	NI.	0/5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 908	Continued From pa	ge 51	F 9	80	affected by the deficient practice.			
	Findings:				,			
	i iiigiiigo.				On 9/3/2024, the CDM inspected all	other		
	During a concurren	t observation and interview on			freezers to ensure door seals were			
		with the Certified Dietary			properly and that temperatures were	е		
	Manager (CDM) in	the kitchen dry storage area,			within acceptable range per regulati			
		spected and the thermometer			Additional thermometers were place			
		ndicated the temperature was			each freezer as a secondary measu	ire of		
		heit. A box of turkey ham was			temperature compliance.			
		r and was rock hard to touch.						
		thermometer indicated 10			What measures will be put into place	e or		
		t and stated the freezer			what systemic changes the facility v	<u>vill</u>		
		be kept at zero degrees c. CDM further stated Freezer			make to ensure that the deficient pr	<u>actice</u>		
	# six's door seals w	ere not forming a tight seal.			does not recur;			
		n accumulation of frost inside			On 9/17/2024, the RD and CDM in-			
		reezer. CDM stated a latch at he freezer door was needed			serviced the dietary staff on proper			
		ed and locked position and to			checking and logging the freezer			
		was maintained. CDM			temperatures, as well as verifying the	nat the		
		six's seals were loose and			seals on the doors are functioning			
		o of frost in the freezer			properly.			
		lequate seal and stated she						
		removing the frost built up and			The RD, or CDM, will perform rando			
	a new freezer was	needed.			audits of the freezer temperature log	_		
					thermometers, as well as check tha	t the		
		lity's policy titled, "Food			freezer doors are sealed properly.			
		/17, indicated: "Frozen foods						
		displayed in their frozen state			How the facility plans to monitor its			
		d in accordance with the			performance to make sure that solu			
	current Food Code				are sustained. The facility must dev	elop a		
	Δ review of the Foo	d and Drug Administration			plan for ensuring that correction is	,		
		erator Thermometers - Cold			achieved and sustained. This plan r			
		Safety, dated 3/5/24, indicated			be implemented, and the corrective			
		r refrigerator is doing its job, it			evaluated for its effectiveness. The			
		its temperature at 40			is integrated into the quality assurar	ty assurance		
		elow; the freezer should be at			<u>system;</u>			
	<b>υ</b> Γ.				The CDM, or designee, will monitor	for		

			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING		09/06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	residents to call for communication sys directly to a staff mover work area from- §483.90(g)(1) Each §483.90(g)(2) Toiled This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review the facility farewise (Resident 14, 26, 3 sampled residents used by a patient to caregiver) within earner operable.  This failure had the unable to contact in Findings:  A review of Resider indicated Resident in October 2021 with the communication of the com	em 1)(2)		compliance and will report trends to the monthly QAPI Committee meeting for recommendation and follow through x 3 months then evaluate.  Date corrective action will be completed.  F919 483.90(g)(1)(2) RESIDENT CALL SYSTEM  How corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice;  On 9/3/2024, the Maintenance Director replaced the broken call lights for Residents 26, 30, and 51.  On 9/3/2024, the Maintenance Director replaced the missing call light for Residents 38.  On 9/3/2024, the CNA placed the call light within reach for Residents 14 and 42.  How the facility will identify other reside having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what	to 10/4/2024
	destroys memory a functions) and dem	nd other important mental entia (a group of thinking and at interferes with daily		All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.  On 9/3/2024, the Maintenance Director.	
	9/3/24 at 10:37 a.m	t observation and interview on . with Resident 51, in , Resident 51's call light was		On 9/3/2024, the Maintenance Director rounded the facility to ensure that all ca lights were not missing and functioning	I

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09/06/20	)24
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION OF CORREC	D BE COMP	(X5) PLETION DATE
F 919	observed coiled on attaches, broken, v Resident 51 stated light is."  During a concurrer 9/3/24 at 12:58 p.m Assistant 9 (CNA 9 9 confirmed Reside reach and inoperat work, the button is  A review of Reside Resident 51 was at to "place call light v A review of Reside indicated Resident in April 2023 with d degeneration of the ability).  During a concurrer 9/3/24 at 10:55 a.m Resident 42's room was observed wraphanging off the right floor. When question reach the call light,	the wall where the call light without a button to push. v"I don't know where my call of observation and interview on a with Certified Nursing and in Resident 51's room, CNA ent 51's call light was out of ole. CNA 9 stated "It doesn't broken."  Int 51's care plan indicated trisk for falls and staff needed	ı		entified. at all  ce or will bractice  eviewed  Il lights all  to log are call at that esidents  een call as, and ghts are	
	can reach it."  During a concurrer 9/3/24 at 11 a.m. w room, CNA 9 confii was not easily with A review of Reside	nt observation and interview on ith CNA 9, in Resident 42's rmed Resident 42's call light		How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that sol are sustained. The facility must de plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan be implemented, and the corrective	s utions velop a must	

				E SURVEY PLETED			
		055289	B. WING			09/0	06/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD E	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	to "be sure the resident and encourage the A review of Resident in February 2022 whemiplegia (paralys and epilepsy (a discactivity in the brain seizures).  During an observat Resident 14's room locate the call light contractures (limite 14's right hand, Resthe call light on the During a concurren 9/3/24 at 3:40 p.m. room, CNA 6 was useful light. CNA 6 han 14's pillows to locat "[Resident 14's] right needs the call light hand."  A review of Resider Resident 14 was at to "keep call light we care plan also indicated and answer parallel of the resident in March 2023 with	dent's call light is within reach resident to use it."  Int 14's Admission Records, 14 was admitted to the facility ith diagnoses which included is on one side of the body) order in which nerve cell is disturbed, causing  Ion on 9/3/24 at 3:35 p.m. in , Resident 14 was unable to Resident 14 attempted to in the bed; however, with d range of motion) to Resident sident 14 was unable to locate right side of the bed.  It observation and interview on with CNA 6 in Resident 14's nable to locate Resident 14's and to dig under two of Resident e the call light. CNA 6 stated, in thand is very contracted and closer to [Resident 14's] left  Int 14's care plan indicated risk for falls and injuries and ithin reach." Resident 14's ated Resident 14 had a I to "[keep] call light within	F 919	evaluated for its effectiveness is integrated into the quality system;  The DON, or designee, will recompliance and will report to monthly QAPI Committee more recommendation and follow months then evaluate.  Date corrective action will be	monitor for ends to the eeting for through the	or the r x 3	10/4/2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		055289	B. WING _		09	/06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 919	brain function or strobstructive pulmon lung diseases that difficult to breathe).  During a concurren 9/3/24 at 3:47 p.m. room, CNA 5 confir have a call light available.  During a concurren 9/3/24 at 4:06 p.m. Director (MD) in Reconfirmed Residen. The MD stated, "Caif the resident does notified immediate!  A review of Residen Resident 38 had a or no safety awarer within easy reach a call for assistance.'  A review of Resident facility in August 20 included COPD and II, a long-term concurren 9/3/24 at 3:53 p.m. room, CNA 5 confir was broken and incommon there's no button, "There's no button,"	ructure) and chronic ary disease (COPD, a group of block airflow and make it at observation and interview on with CNA 5 in Resident 38's med that Resident 38 did not ailable.  It observation and interview on with the Maintenance esident 38's room, the MD at 38 did not have a call light. I ghts that aren't working or n't even have one, I should be y."  Int 38's care plan indicated risk for further falls due to poorness and to "place the call light and to remind [Resident 38] to	F 91	9			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING _		09/	06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 919	Resident 30 was for her bed and wheeld initiated the followin Resident 30's risk of for help before attered the indicated Resident facility in March 20's included Huntington condition in which or down over time) and that affects a person behave clearly).  During a concurrer 9/3/24 at 4:06 p.m. room, the MD confirms was broken and incompared to me immore fixed immediately.  During an interview the Director of Nursing an interview the Director of Nursing and interview the Director of N	bund on the floor sitting next to chair. The nursing staff ag interventions to decrease for falls, "Encourage to use call mpting to transfer or ambulate hin reach and answer  Int 26's Admission Record, 26 was initially admitted to the 21 with diagnoses which in's disease (an inherited nerve cells in the brain break and schizophrenia (a disorder on's ability to think, feel, and int observation and interview on with the MD, in Resident 26's immed Resident 26's call light operable. The MD stated, nat aren't working should be nediatelythis needs to be and on 9/5/24 at 4:03 p.m. with sing (DON), the DON stated, ected to be close to resident, and the call light needs to be the call light residents would staff for their needs or if there	F 91	9			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		055289	B. WING		09/	/06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EEK POST ACUTE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 321 WEST TURNER ROAD LODI, CA 95240			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 919	A review of the facil the Call Light," date "Be sure that the ca functioning at all tin is accessible to the	dity's P&P titled, "Answering and September 2022, indicated all light is plugged in and nesEnsure that the call light resident when in bedand port all defective call lights to	F 9	019			